
For requests for further information 
Contact: Karen Shuker 
Tel: 01270 686459 
E-Mail: karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Adults and Health Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 23rd January, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 

November 2022. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2023-27 Consultation  (Pages 9 - 34) 
 
 To receive and respond to the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023-27. 

 
6. Local cost of care  (Pages 35 - 62) 
 
 To consider the cost of care reports for publication on the Council’s website and 

submission to the Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC). 
 

7. Cheshire East Place Dementia Plan 2023 - 2027  (Pages 63 - 156) 
 
 To consider the final version of the Cheshire East Place Dementia Plan (including the 

easy read version) 
 

8. Adult Social Care Performance Scorecard - Quarter 2 2022/23   
 
 To consider the key performance indicators/measures for Quarter 2 2022/23. 

 
9. Notice of Motion: Cost of Living   
 
 To consider the Notice of Motion on the Cost of Living crisis. 

 
10. Work Programme  (Pages 157 - 158) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
11. Minutes of Sub-Committee  (Pages 159 - 166) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the following sub-committee of the Adults and Health  

Committee 
 
Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

- 27 September 2022 
 

 
Membership:  Councillors P Butterill, J Clowes, A Critchley, B Evans, S Gardiner, 
L Jeuda, A Kolker, A Moran (Vice-Chair), D Murphy, J Rhodes (Chair), R Vernon, 
J  Weatherill and N Wylie 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Health Committee 
held on Monday, 21st November, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Rhodes (Chair) 
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors P Butterill, J Clowes, A Critchley, L Jeuda, A Kolker, D Murphy, 
N Wylie and S Edgar 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Dr Matthew Atkinson, Public Health Consultant 
Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care 
Shelley Brough, Head of Integrated Commissioning/Acting Director of 
Commissioning and Integration 
Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director, Adults, Health and Integration 
Stephen Kelly, Senior Communications Officer  
Roisin Beressi, Principal Lawyer (Adults & Education) 
Patrick Rhoden, Lead Finance Business Partner  
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer 
Nichola Thompson, Director of Commissioning & Integration 
Dr Matt Tyrer, Director of Public Health 

 
The Chair announced a variation to the order of business that Item 6 ‘Care at 
Home Recommissioning’ would be taken at the end of the agenda due to it 
involving discussion on a briefing paper which contained confidential 
information. 

 
36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Gardiner and J 
Weatherill (Councillors S Edgar attended as substitute). 
 
Councillor J Saunders who was due to sub for Councillor S Gardiner 
submitted apologies.  
 

37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

38 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was noted that Councillor A Kolker had been incorrectly recorded as 
absent from the 26 September 2022 meeting. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the changes outlined above, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 26 September 2022 be approved as a correct record.  
 

39 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

40 FINANCIAL REVIEW OF 2022/23  
 
The Committee received a report which provided an overview of the 
Cheshire East Council forecast outturn for the financial year 2022/23. 
 
In respect of questions and comments raised by Members it was reported 
by officers that: 

- The Council would be required to be more assertive in pursuit of 
debt which was expected to result in some challenge. 

- A proposal on a review of the Charging Policy would be brought 
forward in the new calendar year and would involve formal 
consultation. 

- More details around next years’ budget and allocation would be 
known in due course. 

- There had been no proposals put forward for redundancies within 
Adult Social Care within 
[...]

Committee. 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. That the Committee notes: 

3.1.1. The year-end forecast outturn position for 2022/23 (Appendix 1). 

3.1.2. The financial context and proposals contained within the Executive 

Summary of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS report Annex 

C, Section 1). 

3.1.3. Revenue Grant Funding (Appendix 4). 

3.1.4. Earmarked Reserves (Appendix 5). 

3.2. That the Committee provides feedback on the proposals within the MTFS, 

as related to the Committee’s responsibilities, that can support and advise 

Full Council in fulfilling its responsibilities to approve a balanced budget for 

2023/24, in the following areas: 

3.2.1. Revenue Proposals (Details are at Appendix 2). 

Page 10



 

OFFICIAL 

MTFS 
Section 1 Ref 
No 

Detailed List of Proposed Budget Changes – Service 
Budgets 

 Adults and Health Committee 

1 Demand in Adult Social Care - unit cost inflation 

2 Demand in Adult Social Care - complexity 

3 Investment in Adult Social Care  

4 Pay inflation 

5 Care Fee Uplifts in Adult Social Care 

6 Direct Payment (Personal Assistants) Uplift 

7 Revenue grants for Adult Social Care 

8 Home First Strategy - increased care at home capacity 

9 Pension Costs Adjustment 

10 Learning Disabilities Future Service Development and 
Review 

11 Client contribution yield offsetting growth 

12 Home First Strategy - alternative care provisions 

13 Market Sustainability and Fair Cost of Care - Grant 
Income 

14 Resettlement Revenue Grants 

15 Communities Team 

16 Direct Payment - Audit Recoveries 

17 ASC Transformation EMR Release 

18 Maximisation of Supported Living  

19 Productivity and Efficiency in Adult Social Care 

20 Building Based Short Breaks 

21 Adults and Health Non-Essential 
Commissioning/Contracts 

22 Building based Day Services 

23 Day Care Review 

 

3.2.2. Capital Programme (Appendix 3). 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. In accordance with the Constitution Committees play an important role in 

p
[...]
len Charlesworth-May, Executive Director of Adults, 
Health and Integration 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
AH/40/2022-23 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All wards 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. In December 2021 (and updated in October 2022) the Government 

published its policy position on market sustainability for providers of 

registered residential and nursing care for people 65+ and for registered 

domiciliary care for people over 18. 

1.2. The purpose of this report is to set out the work that Cheshire East Council 

has undertaken to meet those policy requirements and request permission 

to publish the outcome of that work in a report on the local cost of care, in 

line with Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) requirements. 

1.3. This is a new requirement placed upon all local authorities and the updated 

policy paper, published by DHSC in October 2022, set out the required 

content of the report to be published by local authorities. 

1.4. The completion and reporting of the local cost of care exercises is a pre-

requisite of receiving grant funding from DHSC under the Market 

Sustainability and Fair Cost of Care Fund.  

1.5. The report contributes to the following aims and objectives in the Council’s 

Corporate Plan: 

 Vulnerable and older people live safely and maintain independence 

within community settings. 

Page 35 Agenda Item 6



 

OFFICIAL 

 To prioritise Home First for patients discharged from hospital.  Where 

possible patients are discharged to a home of their choice. 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 Local authorities are now required to carry out an exercise to identify the 

local cost of care, for providers of registered residential and nursing care for 

people 65+ and for registered domiciliary care for people over 18, which it 

must consult on and publish.  Local authorities were required to survey a 

range of care providers (representative of the local market) to determine 

and report the median actual operating costs
[...]
he exercise is only a partial 

analysis of the local care market. It should be noted that it is not possible to 

isolate or segment the constituent elements of the market in this way.  

2.6 The analysis indicates increased costs of paying the cost of care as defined 

by DHSC is £10.34m for residential and nursing provision and £5.2m for 

domiciliary care provision. 

Page 36



 

OFFICIAL 

2.6 The Council received £979,000 in the first year of Market Sustainability 

Funding (2022/23). This was used to fund a 6% fee uplift for domiciliary 

care providers. In December 2022, Cheshire East Council received its 

provisional grant settlement figures which confirms an allocation of £3.4m 

for 2023/24 of Market Sustainability Funding subject to grant conditions 

being met. On the basis of this allocation and the total Market Sustainability 

Funding for 2024/25, it is estimated that the Council can expect to receive 

£5.08m for 2024/25. 

2.7 While this funding will help the Council to increase fee rates for care 

providers whose fee rates are at the lower end of the scale this is not 

sufficient to pay all providers the cost of care and a funding gap remains.   

 

3. Recommendations 

It is recommended that Adults and Health Committee: 

3.1. Approve the cost of care reports attached at Appendices A and B for 

publication on the Council’s website and submission to DHSC; 

3.2. Note that a further report will be brought to Adults and Health Committee in 

March 2023 for approval of the final Market Sustainability Plan which will be 

informed by the cost of care findings and take account of the approved 

budget. 

3.3. Note the level of risk associated with the funding shortfall between the local 

Cost of Care and the confirmed and estimated level of Market Sustainability 

Fund allocations and the mitigating factors as set out in 8.6 of this report; 

3.4. Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Adults, Health and 

Integration to make any chang
[...]
 S42 Enquires concluded in the period 1,514 246 297 543

5.8 S42 Enquires concluded for which the client expressed their desired outcomes 1,001 165 205 370

5.9

Of S42 Enquires completed that the client expressed their desired outcomes, the number that were fully 

achieved (not partially achieved) 634 86 138 224

5.10 Number of concluded S42 Enquires  where outcome of enquiry was substantiated/ partially substantiated 904 153 184 337

Finance Figures

Year end 

2021-22 Periods   1-3 Periods    4-6 Periods  7-9 Periods 10-13 Year to date

6.1 All Costs Gross Actuals £131,803,491 £32,174,865 £33,321,685 £65,496,550

6.2 External Gross Costs £123,192,550 £30,135,074 £31,195,762 £61,330,836

6.3 Internal Gross Costs £8,353,759 £2,031,782 £2,118,988 £4,150,770

6.4 Other Gross Costs £257,182 £8,009 £6,936 £14,945

P
age 161



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Adults and Health Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
23rd January 2023 

 
Report Title: 

 
Notice of Motion: Cost of Living Plan 

 
Report of: 

 
Helen Charlesworth-May | Executive Director – Adults, 
Health and Integration 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
AH/39/2022-23 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All Wards 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

 

1.1. This report is requesting that Adults and Health Committee discuss the 

Notice of Motion (Appendix 1) that was proposed to Full Council on the 19th 

October 2022 by Cllr J Clowes and Seconded by Cllr T Dean 

 

1.2. This report also provides Adults and Health Committee members with an 

update regarding the Council’s approach to the Cost-of-Living Crisis and 

the interventions that are underway at the time of writing this report (21st 

December 2022). A further report around impact of interventions will be 

presented back to Committee at later date. 

 

1.3. The content within this report demonstrates the following strategic priorities: 

 A council which empowers and cares about people 

 

2. Executive Summary 

 

2.1. To date, officers have been working cross departmentally to have a greater 

understanding of the impact of the cost-of-living crisis, on local residents 

and businesses, on the Council’s financial resilience and the impact it is 

having on staff and their personal resilience and the impact on recruitment 

and retention. Council officers have been working hard to understand the 

impact that the cost-of-living crisis is having and set the objective “to 

Page 163 Agenda Item 9



minimise the impact that the cost of living (CoL) crisis has on residents, 

business and the Council’s financial position to ensure we can continue to 

deliver essential services”. We have based our approach on increasing our 

reach and offer within the resources that are available to the Council aiming 

to minimise further impact to the Council’s financial situation. The 

interventions that the Council has put into place are being regularly 

reviewed to assess impact by an internal cost of living steering group that 

meets bi-weekly and chaired by the Head of Service for Communities and 

Integration. The work done by the Council to date has been to reflect this 

objective with the resources we have available. 

 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. Adults and Health Committee to make a decision to accept or reject the 

Notice of Motion (in full or in part) that was proposed to Full Council on the 

19th October 2022 by Cllr J Clowes and Seconded by Cllr T Dean and 

subsequently referred to Adults and Health Committee 

3.2. Whilst considering this Notice of Motion, acknowledge the work done to 

date by officers on the cost of living crisis, which includes the approach 

taken (Para 6.6), how we have increased our reach ( Para 6.7), how we are 

monitoring the immediate increase in need (Para 6.8), the interventions we 

have introduced (Para 6.9) and how we are the monitoring the impact the 

cost of living crisis is having going forward (Para 6.10). 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. Adults and Health Commit
[...]
pt of means-tested benefits, £300 for pensioner households and £150 for recipients 
of disability benefits in Cheshire East.  
 
Cheshire East Council thanks the Government for providing equivalent support for those 
not on the mains energy grid and the protection of jobs in Cheshire East that the six-
month protection for businesses will provide.  
Cheshire East Council further welcomes the Government’s longer-term plans that will 
maximise domestic energy produced through North Sea oil and gas, as well as nuclear 
energy and renewables that will contribute towards securing energy independence in the 
long term and ensure that Cheshire East will never be subject to energy price hikes 
caused by illegal wars again.  
 
Cheshire East Council therefore resolves to:  

1. Work with the Government to ensure that it delivers the much-appreciated 
support to the residents of Cheshire East as quickly as possible.  
 

2. Proactively identify those most in need of support in Cheshire East and ensure 
that they access all the Government support for which they are eligible.  
 

3. Identify further local opportunities in Cheshire East for energy generation to help 
increase the supply of energy to further aid the long-term lowering of prices, 
support the Government’s aim of domestic energy security and create local jobs.  

 

The following work was already underway irrespective of this Notice of Motion. 

6.6. Our approach 

Our objective 

To minimise the impact that the cost of living (CoL) crisis has on residents, business 

and the Council’s financial position to ensure we can continue to deliver essential 

services 

 

 

 

 

Page 167



High level impact 

                 Businesses                                            Residents / Workforce 

 

      

 

Our approach with partners 

We will work with partners to ensure national and local resources are available and 

utilised.  Ensuring partners share any proposals and decisions are considered to 

preven
[...]
 East as quickly as 
possible. 

2 Proactively identify those most in need of support in Cheshire East and 
ensure that they access all the Government support for which they are 
eligible. 

3 Identify further local opportunities in Cheshire East for energy 
generation to help increase the supply of energy to further aid the long-
term lowering of prices, support the Government’s aim of domestic 
energy security and create local jobs. 

 
 
7 CRITERIA FOR THE INSTALLATION OF ZEBRA CROSSINGS AND 

LIGHT CONTROLLED CROSSINGS 
 
Proposed by Councillor S Akers Smith and Seconded by Councillor  
L Anderson 
 
Background 
 
Traffic light timings are presently timed to prioritise traffic flows. In line with the 
councils climate change ambitions they all need reviewing especially if they 
are just to cross the road rather than a junction, to change either immediately 
the button is pressed or within 5 seconds.  Waiting at a light controlled lights in 
the pouring rain does little to encourage active travel. In addition we need 
many more zebra crossings to facilitate crossing our fast moving roads, zebra 
crossings provide a safer point to cross the road rather than no crossing point 
at all.  In the borough and in particular Congleton we have so few crossings it 
doesn’t support the council’s ambition to get more people out of their cars. 
 
Presently light controlled crossings are put in place through the planning 
process or in response to a killed or serious injury collision. Can this be 
amended to put in a light controlled crossing based on community support and 
support from the parish council?  Every town in the borough needs more road 
crossing points and the criteria for putting them in stops them from being 
installed. 
 
In 2021/2022 out of a request for 95 crossings, 56 were looked into and only 1 
crossing was installed. The reason is the criteria for road crossings is footfall, 
but there isn’t the footfall because there isn’t a road crossing.  This clearly 
[...]
 jobs and that this could 
have more of an impact than improving the quality of the NHS services. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.41 pm 
 

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 191



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2023-27 Consultation
	6 Local cost of care
	Appendix A - Local cost of care - care homes
	Appendix B - local cost of care - domiciliary care

	7 Cheshire East Place Dementia Plan 2023 - 2027
	Appendix A - CEP DEMENTIA PLAN
	Appendix B -  EASY READ DEMENTIA PLAN
	Appendix C - Dementia Plan Committee Report Final Version
	Appendix D - Briefing Report -  Dementia Friends Sessions Final Version August 2022
	Appendix E - Dementia Strategy Consultation Report Final version
	Appendix F Questionnaire for Engagement to Inform Plan

	8 Adult Social Care Performance Scorecard - Quarter 2 2022/23
	Adults Quarterly score card Q2 2022-23

	9 Notice of Motion: Cost of Living
	Appendix 1 - Notice of Motion 19th October

	10 Work Programme
	11 Minutes of Sub-Committee



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Health Committee 
held on Monday, 23rd January, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Rhodes (Chair) 
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors P Butterill, J Clowes, L Jeuda, A Kolker, R Vernon, J  Weatherill, 
N Wylie, D Edwardes and L Wardlaw 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Roisin Beressi, Principal Lawyer (Adults & Education) 
Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care 
Shelley Brough, Head of Integrated Commissioning/Acting Director of 
Commissioning and Integration 
Dan Coyne, Head of Service, Communities and Integration  
Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director, Adults, Health and Integration 
Stephen Kelly, Senior Communications Officer 
Patrick Rhoden, Lead Finance Business Partner 
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer 
Joanne Sutton, Acting Head of Integrated Commissioning 
Rod Thomson, Public Health Consultant 
Nichola Thompson, Director of Commissioning & Integration 
 

 
49 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
The Chair referred to the recent sad death of Councillor Steve Carter. There was 
a minute’s silent reflection in tribute.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Gardiner, Councillor B 
Evans and Councillor D Murphy.  
  
Councillors L Wardlaw and D Edwardes attended as substitutes.  

 
50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
In the interest of openness, Councillor L Wardlaw declared that she was the Chair 

of the Scrutiny Committee and had sought advice before attending the 

Committee meeting. 

 
51 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

RESOLVED: 



That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2022 be approved as a 
correct record. 

 
52 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  

 
Charlotte Peters-Rock attended the Committee and spoke in respect of the 
Stanley Centre, Knutsford. The potential impact that any closure of this Centre 
would have on the community was outlined. The Committee were asked to 
protect its disabled residents and friends by ensuring that the Stanley Centre 
remains open for use.  
 
The Chair advised that, should the proposal be accepted by the Corporate Policy 
Committee and Full Council, there would be a full consultation process. 

 
53 MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2023-27 CONSULTATION  

 

The Committee received a report on the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
for 2023-2027 and the revenue and capital proposals contained within the MTFS 
relating to the Committee’s responsibilities. As part of the consultation process 
the Committee was asked to provide comments and feedback to the Corporate 
Policy Committee on proposals related to the responsibilities of the committee. 

The following comments were raised by Committee: 

 

 Proposal 8 Home First Strategy: Increased Care Home capacity – 
Members raised concerns around the proposal to maximise the use of 
block booked beds and the potential impact this would have on 
relationships with care home providers, sustainability of the care 
market and carers.   
 

 Proposal 10: Learning Disabilities Future Service Development and 
Review – Members raised concerns around the ability to achieve the 
savings associated with this proposal. Reassurance was sought that 
Cheshire East would not pick up any additional costs as a result of 
working in partnership with health colleagues on shared Continuing 
Health Care (CHC) funding. 

 
Councillor Clowes referred to the capital addendum items put forward 
in 2020 which proposed to use Mountview and Bexton Court for the 
purpose of delivering extra care with the view of establishing improved 
facilities to incorporate Stanley House on the ground floor of that new 
facility. Councillor Clowes requested that those capital addendums, 
which were previously budgeted for (Addendum items could be 
released by the portfolio holder and Chief Financial Officer subject to 
an appropriate business case, demonstrating how the proposals 
would be funded), were explored as an alternative to the full closure of 
Stanley House. 
 
It was agreed that a written response would be provided by the 
Director of Adult Social Care to members in respect of Mountview and 
Bexton House. 
 



 Proposal 16: Direct Payment – Audit Recoveries – Members felt that 
the £750k saving associated with this proposal was ambitious and 
may not be achievable.  

 
It was agreed that a written response would be provided by the 
Executive Director of Adult, Health, and Integration in respect of the 
concerns raised by Councillor Clowes that people may not be 
receiving the right support and guidance on using their direct 
payments. 

 

 Proposal 20: Building Based Short Breaks – Members raised 
concerns around the potential closure of buildings and the impact this 
would have on those being discharged from hospital. Members asked 
what could be delivered better and what could make the facilities used 
to their full potential and service their communities better. Councillor 
Clowes asked if it would be better to reconsider block booked 
contracts in the context of Learning Disabilities rather than close the 
facility. It was requested that consideration was given to expanding 
the role of the Shared Lives initiative.    

 

 Proposal 21: Adults and Health Non-Essential 
Commissioning/Contracts – Members requested reassurance that the 
services that would not be renewed would not impact negatively on 
the organisations that would be relied upon to deliver other elements 
of the budget proposals.  

  

 Proposal 22: Building Based Day Services – Councillor Clowes 
requested that this item be incorporated with earlier suggestions 
regarding Bexton Court and potential capital addendums. 

 

 Proposal 23: Day Care Review – it was suggested that further 
consideration was given to this proposal to ensure that 1) the savings 
are not at the expense of further isolating elderly recipients and 2) that 
carers receive the right support. It was proposed that community hubs 
are explored further. 

 
RESOLVED:- 
 
1.That the Committee notes:- 

1. The year-end forecast outturn position for 2022/23 as 
set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 

2. The financial context and proposals contained within 
the Executive Summary of the Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy (as set out in the MFTS report at Annex C, 
Section 1). 

 
3. The Revenue Grant Funding as set out in Appendix 4 

to the report 

4. the Earmarked Reserves, as set out in Appendix 5 to 
the report 

2 The Committee feedback be noted on the proposals within the MTFS, as related 
to the Committee’s responsibilities, that can support and advise full Council in 



fulfilling its responsibilities to approve a balanced budget for 2023/23 in the 
following areas: 

1. Revenue Proposals, as detailed in Appendix 2 to the report 

2. Capital Programme, as detailed in Appendix 3 to the report. 

 
 
Councillor D Edwardes left the meeting and did not return. 
 

 
54 LOCAL COST OF CARE  

 

The Committee considered a report which set out the work that Cheshire East 

Council had undertaken to meet the Government’s policy requirements on its 

position on market sustainability for providers of registered residential and 

nursing care for people 65+ and for registered domiciliary care for people over 

18. Permission was sought to publish the outcome of that work in a report on the 

local cost of care, in line with Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) 

requirements. 

A question was raised in respect of the wording of recommendation 3.1 of the 

report. It was clarified by the Executive Director of Adults, Health, and Integration 

that recommendation 3.1 should read as  

“Approve the publication of the cost of care reports attached at Appendices A and 

B of the report on the Council’s website and submitted to DHSC”. 

The Committee thanked the team for their work in undertaking the exercise. 

RESOLVED (Unanimously) 

That the Adults and Health Committee:- 

1. Approved the publication of the cost of care reports attached at Appendices A 

and B of the report on the Council’s website and submission to DHSC. 

2. Noted that a further report would be brought to Adults and Health Committee in 

March 2023 for approval of the final Market Sustainability Plan which would be 

informed by the cost of care findings and take account of the approved budget. 

3. Noted the level of risk associated with the funding shortfall between the local 

Cost of Care and the confirmed and estimated level of Market Sustainability Fund 

allocations and the mitigating factors as set out in 8.6 of the report. 

4. Delegated authority to the Executive Director of Adults, Health and Integration 

to make any changes to the report resulting from DHSC feedback prior to its 

publication on the Council’s website.  

 
55 CHESHIRE EAST PLACE DEMENTIA PLAN 2023 - 2027  

 



The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the final version 

of the Cheshire East Place Dementia Plan. The engagement and co-production 

of the plan had continued since the draft version of the plan had been brought to 

Committee in January 2022. 

Several gaps and issues had been identified in the plan and following the 

consultation process the draft plan had been amended. A positive proposal 

resulting from the consultation process was the training of Cheshire East Council 

staff and members. Those who had attended had found the training useful and 

informative. 

Members raised concerns that the wording on page 14 of the Cheshire East 

Place Dementia Plan conferred blame, that if you got dementia it was due to the 

lifestyle factors listed. Officers confirmed that they would review the wording 

following members comments to ensure it was more user friendly. 

Officers agreed that the revised plan would be circulated to committee members, 

and the fully costed implementation plan would come back to a future committee. 

RESOLVED (Unanimously) 

That the plan be adopted as the final version subject to the amendments outlined 
above. 
 

 
56 ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE SCORECARD - QUARTER 2 

2022/23  
 
Consideration was given to a report that outlined the performance data and 
measures related to services that fell within the responsibility of the Adults and 
Health Committee, from Quarter 2 of 2022/23. 
 
It was reported that there continued to be some data issues in respect of 
Telecare number's and these were being addressed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

The Committee adjourned for a short break 

 
57 NOTICE OF MOTION: COST OF LIVING  

 
The Committee considered the report on the Notice of Motion relating to the Cost-
of-Living Crisis which was proposed by Councillor Clowes and seconded by 
Councillor Tony Dean at the Full Council meeting on the 19th October 2022. The 
report outlined the Council’s approach to the Cost-of-Living Crisis and the 
interventions that were underway. A further report around impact of interventions 
would be presented back to Committee at a later date. 
 
The Committee had a full discussion on the matter and noted the content of the 
report. It was moved and seconded to accept the Notice of Motion in part, 
specifically the resolutions outlined on page 167 of the report. 



 
The Committee thanked Dan Coyne and his team for all their hard work. 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) That:- 
 
The committee acknowledged the work done to date by officers on the cost-of-
living crisis, including: 
 

(1) The approach taken by Cheshire East Council (the Council) 
(2) How the Council have increased their reach  
(3) How the Council are monitoring the immediate increase in need 
(4) The interventions introduced and;  
(5) How the Council are the monitoring the impact the cost-of-living crisis is 

having going forward 
 
RESOLVED: (By Majority) That:-  
 
Cheshire East Council:  
 
1.   Work with the Government to ensure that it delivers the much-appreciated 
support to the residents of Cheshire East as quickly as possible.  
2.   Proactively identify those most in need of support in Cheshire East and 
ensure that they access all the Government support for which they are eligible.  
3.  Identify further local opportunities in Cheshire East for energy generation to 
help increase the supply of energy to further aid the long-term lowering of prices, 
support the Government’s aim of domestic energy security and create local jobs. 

 
58 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Executive Director of Adults, Health and integration assured the committee 
that all forward business had been reviewed to ensure that anything that required 
a decision before the May elections would come to the March Committee. There 
would be further revisions made to the work programme once the budget had 
been finalised. 
 
Following questions raised by Members officers reported that: 
 

- The Market Sustainability Plan as part of the Local Cost of Care 
would be coming to the March committee. 

- A date to bring back the evaluation of the 2022/23 Winter Plan 
would be confirmed. 

- The learning Disability and Mental Health strategy was already 
underway so when it is reviewed by Committee there could be 
discussion in respect of the constituent elements of it to ensure 
transparency.  

 
Following a suggestion by Councillor Kolker to establish a task and finish group in 
respect of the impact of the buildings closure it was reported that following the 
budget meeting in February there would be a full consultation process. This 
would include direct engagement with those individuals who use the services and 
ward councillors. This would be brought back as part of a report to committee if it 
was required.  
 
RESOLVED:-  



 
That the Work Programme be noted. 

 
59 MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEE  

 
RESOLVED:-  
 
That the minutes of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board be received 
and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.18 pm 
 

Councillor J Rhodes (Chair) 
 

 
 


